on or after the date on which the Offer is made (other than the Special Dividend).
Acceptances of the Offer shall be irrevocable and not capable of being withdrawn, except
as permitted under the Takeovers Code.

Stamp duty

Seller ’s Hong Kong ad valorem stamp duty on acceptances of the Offer at a rate of
0.1% (or part thereof) of the consideration payable in respect of the relevant acceptance by
the Shareholders or if higher, the market value of the Shares, will be deducted from the
amount payable to Shareholders who accept the Offer. The Offeror will bear the buyer ’s
Hong Kong ad valorem stamp duty as purchaser of the Shares and will arrange for the
payment of the stamp duty in connection with such sales and purchases.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 25 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date and immediately after Share Purchase Completion (assuming
there are no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company since the Latest
Practicable Date):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
Share Purchase Completion

Number of
Shares held %

Number of
Shares held %

The Offeror and
parties acting
in concert with it – – 1,185,210,894 65.00

Mr. Ng (Note) 71,652,200 3.94 71,652,200 3.94
The Vendors (Note) 1,272,529,612 69.78 87,318,718 4.78

Mr. Ng and parties
acting in concert
with him 1,344,181,812 73.72 158,970,918 8.72

Public 479,219,564 26.28 479,219,564 26.28

Total 1,823,401,376 100.00 1,823,401,376 100.00

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date, Parkfield Holdings Limited, Fung Shing Group Limited and
Ronastar Investments Limited were wholly owned by Mr. Ng; Bannock was a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Earntrade which was owned as to 60% by Mr. Ng. Mr. Ng is also a director of each
of Parkfield Holdings Limited, Fung Shing Group Limited, Ronastar Investments Limited,
Bannock and Earntrade.

INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY

The Company, a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability
and the issued shares of which are listed on Main Board of the Stock Exchange, is an
investment holding company. Its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the sale of

[…]

year ended 31 December 2013 extracted from the published 2013 annual report of the
Group, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments relating to the disposal that are (i)
clearly shown and explained; (ii) directly attributable to the disposal and not relating to
future events or decisions; and (iii) factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on a number of
assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information does not purport to describe the actual financial position, results
and cash flows of the Remaining Group that would have been attained had the disposal
been completed on 31 December 2013 and 1 January 2013, respectively. The Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the future financial positions or
results of the Remaining Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION

The Group
as at

31 December
2013 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Remaining
Group as at

31 December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d) Note (e)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 8,015 (7,721) 294
Investment properties 38,900 (38,900) –
Available-for-sale financial assets 48,566 (469) 48,097
Other non-current assets 29,150 (29,150) –
Goodwill 2,994 (2,994) –

Total non-current assets 127,625 48,391

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 31,970 (90) 31,880
Trade and other receivables 231,415 (217,981) 13,434
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 40,916 40,916
Advances to non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries 1,878 (1,842) 36
Tax recoverable 146 – 146
Pledged bank deposits 3,250 (3,250) –
Cash and bank balances 34,229 (32,696) 95,466 (63,466) 33,533

Total current assets 343,804 119,945

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 155,572 (146,616) 8,956
Amounts due to affiliates – 22,661 (14,547) 8,114
Tax payable 1,997 (1,997) –
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 37,419 (21,342) 16,077

Total current liabilities 194,988 33,147

NET CURRENT ASSETS 148,816 86,798

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION (Continued)

The Group
as at

31 December
2013 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Remaining
Group as at

31 December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d) Note (e)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 276,441 135,189

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Advances from shareholders 62,438 (62,438) –

Net assets 214,003 135,189

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of

the Company
Issued Capital 45,584 45,584
Reserves 146,905 (108,127) (1,581) 110,013 (63,466) 83,744

192,489 129,328
Non-controlling interests 21,514 (17,234) 1,581 5,861

Total equity 214,003 135,189

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2013 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d) Note (e) Note (g)

REVENUE 200,556 (112,105) 88,451
Cost of sales (77,110) 3,233 (73,877)

Gross profits 123,446 14,574

Other income 6,462 (5,831) 305 936
Fair value gain on investment

properties 300 (300) –
Fair value gain on financial assets at fair

value through
profit or loss 11,323 (141) 11,182

Selling and distribution expenses (7,509) 27 (7,482)
Administrative expenses (100,055) 95,223 (4,832)
Other operating expenses (1,444) 1,444 –

PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS 32,523 14,378
Finance costs (5,117) 3,851 (1,266)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 27,406 13,112

Income tax expense (5,533) 5,315 (218)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 21,873 12,894

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2013 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d) Note (e) Note (g)

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 21,812 (9,424) (318) 305 12,375
Non-controlling interests 61 140 318 519

Profit for the year 21,873 12,894

Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income to be

reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:

Changes in fair value of
available-for-sale financial assets 3,847 3,847

Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations 2,577 (2,141) 436

Other comprehensive income for
the year 6,424 4,283

Total comprehensive income for
the year 28,297 17,177

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 27,470 (10,951) (417) 305 16,407
Non-controlling interests 827 (474) 417 770

28,297 17,177

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2013 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d) Note (e)

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax 27,406 (14,599) 305 13,112
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 5,117 (3,851) 1,266
Bank interest income (106) 88 (18)
Write-off of trade receivables 94 (94) –
Depreciation 2,773 (2,712) 61
Fair value gain on investment

properties (300) 300 –
Fair value gain on financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss (11,323) 141 (11,182)
Loss on disposal of items of property,

plant and equipment 21 (21) –
Write-back of trade and other

payables (51) 51 –
Gain on disposal of the Disposal

Group – (305) (305)

23,631 2,934
Increase in inventories (787) (3) (790)
Increase in trade and other

receivables (9,648) (1,338) (10,986)
Movements in balances with affiliates,

net – 10,135 10,135
Increase in trade and other payables 11,600 (9,918) 1,682

Cash generated from operations 24,796 2,975
Hong Kong profit tax paid (4,338) 4,338 –
Oversea tax paid (511) 78 (433)

Net cash flows from operating
activities 19,947 2,542

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(Continued)

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2013 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d) Note (e)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of items of property, plant

and equipment (2,800) 2,765 (35)
Purchase of available-for-sale financial

assets (9) 9 –
Interest received 106 (88) 18
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss: 505 (505) –
Proceeds from disposal of

items of property,
plant and equipment 125 (125) –

Proceeds of the Disposal – 95,466 95,466
Payment of special dividend – (63,466) (63,466)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
investing activities (2,073) 31,983

Cash flows from financial activities
New bank and other borrowings 441,171 (432,893) 8,278
Repayment of bank loans (468,113) 457,917 (10,196)
Advance to non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries (60) (1) (61)
Interest paid (2,220) 954 (1,266)

Net cash flows used in financial
activities (29,222) (3,245)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents (11,348) 31,280

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-10 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(Continued)

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2013 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d) Note (e)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of year 47,068 (44,883) 2,185

[…]

(c) The adjustment reflects the effects of the non-controlling interests in King Link (15%) and Four Seas (35%)
owned by the Disposal Group as at 31 December 2013 as if the disposal of the respective equity interests
had taken place at 1 January 2013. The effects on the pro forma consolidated statement of financial
position are calculated at 15% and 35% respectively of the net assets of King Link Group and Four Seas as
at 31 December 2013 attributable to the owners of the Company of HK$5,640,000 and HK$2,099,000,
respectively. The effects on the pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and pro forma
consolidated statement of comprehensive income are calculated at 15% and 35% respectively of the total
comprehensive income of King Link Group and Four Seas for the year ended 31 December 2013
attributable to the owners of the Company of HK$659,000 and HK$909,000, respectively.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-11 –

Notes: (Continued)

(d) The adjustment reflects the consideration received and the gain on disposal arising in the Remaining
Group calculated as follows:

Disposed
Companies

Non-
controlling

interests Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash consideration 93,885 1,581 95,466
Waiver of balance due to the Disposal Group* 14,547 – 14,547

108,432 1,581 110,013

Net assets of the Group as at 31 December 2013 190,908 1,581 192,489
Less: Net assets of the Remaining Group as at 31

December 2013 (82,781) – (82,781)

Less: Net assets of the Disposal Group as at 31
December 2013 108,127 1,581 109,708

Net gain on disposal 305 – 305

* The amount due to the Disposal Group will be waived by the Disposal Group in accordance with
the Disposal Conditions which requires all indebtedness provided by the Disposal Group to the
Remaining Group not in the ordinary course of business to be repaid fully and unconditionally
discharged or released.

(e) The adjustment reflects the payment of a special dividend of HK$63,466,000 as one of the Disposal
Conditions.

(f) Included in the results of the Remaining Group were revenue of HK$2,414,000 and segment profit of
HK$909,000 generated by Four Seas from the Travel Agent Business (Corporate) since 15 October 2013.